

No. 17-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BERNSTEIN, SHUR, SAWYER & NELSON, P.A., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN R. SNOW,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Maine Supreme Judicial Court

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BENJAMIN N. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS F. HALLETT
HALLETT WHIPPLE WEYRENS
6 City Center, Ste. 208
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 233-5085
bdonahue@hww.law
Attorneys for Respondent

June 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 7

I. The Maine court’s decision adheres to the principles established by this Court’s FAA decisions. 7

II. This case involves no conflict of state and federal appellate authority. 13

III. There are no other important reasons for review of this case. 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	8
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Bezio v. Draeger</i> , 737 F.3d 819 (1st Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Bezio v. Draeger</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00396-NT, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99291 (D. Me. July 16, 2013)	16, 17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285 (U.S. May 21, 2018)	2
<i>Extencicare Homes, Inc. v. Whisman</i> , 478 S.W. 3d 306 (Ky. 2015)	8
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns</i> , 722 F3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Smith v. JEM Group, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Smith v. Lindemann</i> , 710 Fed. Appx. 101 (3d Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	11

Statutes and Rules:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.2(c).....	10
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.4(b)	5, 10
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.6(a)	10
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.7(b)(2).....	10
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.8.....	6
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.8(a)(3).....	10
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.8(f)	12
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.8(f)(1).....	10
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.8(h) cmt. 14.....	10

Other:

ABA Formal Ethics Opinion 02-425 (2002)	5, 6
